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I t is also clear that by this mandatory 
act the legislature with reference to 
the type of claim under consideration 
deprived them of their preference right 
and they are now payable in the order 
prescribed by Sections 10307 and 8353, 
Revised Codes of "Montana, 1935. 

These sections do not contain any 
exemption of assets belonging to the 
estate from the payment of claims, and 
therefore the $500 mentioned in the 
act is not exempt from the payment 
of the preferred claims under these two 
sections. And under these two scctions 
funeral expenses, expenses of the last 
illness and certain other classes of 
claims have a preference, including the 
expenses of administration. 

Under this statute if all the claims 
aside from the claim of the state amount 
to $500.00 and the funds of the estate 
are in excess of $500 then the preferf"d 
claims will be paid from the first $500, 
and the residue of the estate will be 
applied on the claim of the state, and/or 
any other claims in the same catagory 
or class as provided by Sections 8353 
and 10307, Revised Codes of Montana, 
1935. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOML Y 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 148. 
I 

Taxation-"Frozen" Personal Property 
-Automobiles. 

Held: Automobiles in dealer's hand, 
which he is unable to sell, by 
reason of being "frozen" by 
United States government, is 
subject to assessment and taxa­
tion. 

October 21, 1943. 
~rr. Denzil R. Young 
County Attorney 
Fallon County 
Baker, Montana 

Dear Mr. Young: 

You ask my opinion whether auto­
mobiles owned by and in possession 
of a dealer, but which may not be sold, 
by reason of being "frozen" by the 
United States government, are subject 
to assessment and collection of taxes. 

Section I of Article XII of the State 
Constitution, provides for taxation of 
all property, except that specifically pro­
vided for in said article, and Section 

1997, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, 
also makes the same provision, and 
makes an exception as provided for 
in the next section of the codes. 

Section 2 of Article XII of the State 
Constitution, provides property which 
is exempt as referred to in Section 1 
of Article XII, and Section 1998, Re­
vised Codes of Montana, 1935, also pro­
vides exemptions, as theretofore pro­
vided in the Constitution, and as re­
ferred to in Section 1997, Revised Codes 
of Montana, 1935. 

A reference to the exemptions pro­
vided in the Constitution and the Codes 
demonstrates it does not cover property 
merely because it is "frozen" by the 
United States government, by reason 
of the exigencies of war. 

Section 1 of Chapter 72, Laws of 1937, 
declares motor vehicles to be assessable 
for taxation on the first day of January 
in each year, and also provides this to 
be the time of assessment for tax pur­
poses for motor "ehicles in stock, in 
dealers' possession or in dead storage, 
as well as in use. 

It is therefore my opinion that the 
automobiles in question, if in your 
county on the first day of January in 
a given year, are subject to assessment 
and payment of taxes, irrespective of 
the fact the dealer may not sell them by 
reason of the regulations of the United 
States government. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOML Y 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 149. 

Soldiers' Home-Regulations, Soldiers' 
Home-Board of Managers, Soldiers' 

Home. 
Held: Any member of soldiers' home 

wilfully violating regulations 
promulgated by board of man­
agers, is subject to expulsion by 
the commandant, subject to 
members' right to appeal to the 
board of managers. 

Mr. H. R. Hampton 
Commandant 

October 22, 1943. 

Montana Soldiers' Home 
Columbia Falls, Montana 

Dear Mr. Hampton: 

You request my opinion as to your 
authority to expel a member of the 

cu1046
Text Box

cu1046
Text Box



184 OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

Montana Soldiers' Home, who, by 
reason of habitual use of intoxicating 
liquor, frequently absents himself from 
the home, without permission. 

The home was established in com­
pliance with what now appears as Sec­
tion 1526, Revised Codes of Montana, 
1935, the United States government 
having granted aid in the establishment 
thereof. 

The Act of Congress granting this 
aid, now appearing as Section 134, Title 
24, Federal Code Annotated, provided 
the home shall be exclusively under the 
control of the state authorities. 

Section 1533, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1935, directs ~he board of man­
agers of the home to formulate and 
publish all necessary rules and regula­
tions, to be reasonably and impartially 
enforced by the commandant of the 
home, subject to appeal to the board 
of managers. 

Acting under the authority of the 
foregoing section, and effective as of 
August IS, 1941, the board of managers 
promulgated rules, including the follow­
ing: 

"No member shall leave the Home 
without first obtaining permission. 

"Habitual intoxication or disobe­
dience of orders shall bring upon 
any member summary discharge from 
the Home. 

"Any member of the Home may 
be expelled by the Commandant, or 
the Board of Managers, for a willful 
violation of the rules and regulations. 
In the case of expulsion by the Com­
mandant the matter may be subject 
to review by the Board of Managers. 
Any member who has been expelled 
by the Commandant, may be re-ad­
mitted by application to the Board 
of Managers, provided he can satisfy 
the Board that he will in the future 
conduct himself properly and observe 
and obey the rules and regulations 
of the Home. 

"Furloughs and passes may be 
granted by the Commandant to mem­
bers of the Home, whenever he may 
deem it necessary or proper. Any 
member absent without leave for ten 
days sha11 have forfeited his right to 
return and shall not be readmitted 
except upon application approved by 
the Commandant, to the Board of 
Managers, and favorable action there­
on. Absences without leave shall be 
punished as are other offensives." 

These rules and regulations are 
reasonable and are necessary, in order 
that the home be properly conducted 
and that discipline may prevail. The 
members, other than women, are ex­
service men and are familiar with the 
need of discipline and strict observance 
of rules and regulations. The rules 
and regulations are within the authority 
conferred upon the board of managers 
by the provisions of Section 1533, Re­
vised Codes of Montana, 1935, above 
cited. 

I t must therefore follow that any 
member wilfully violating these rules 
and regulations is subject to expulsion 
by the commandant, subject, of course, 
to the members' right to appeal to the 
board of managers. 

While not necessary to a determina­
tion of the question, it is to be noted 
Section 1535, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1935, providing who are eligible 
to admission to the home, specifically 
provides the benefits of the home shall 
not be extended to anyone who has 
been an habitual drunkard. 

You also ask if you have any au­
thority to compel a guardian appointed 
for this particular member, or the court 
in which the guardianship is pending, 
to take care of him. You have no such 
authority. These are matters for the 
guardian to decide, under the guidance 
of th e court. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOML Y 
A ttorney General 

Opinion No. 150. 

County Clerks-Sheriffs-Fees­
Bounties-Predatory Animals-County 

Treasurer. 

Held: County clerks and sheriffs must 
pay into the county treasury the 
fees received by them under 
Section 3417.6, Revised Codes 
of Montana, 1935, which statute 
provides for bounties .upon cer­
tain predatory animals. 

October 22, 1943. 

Mr. Paul Raftery, Secretary 
Live Stock Commission 
State Capitol 
H elena, Montana 
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